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the county board has issued its final order of attachment under sec-
tion 4, subdivision 5, or to a final order of the commissioner as he
makes the final order of attachment.

Sec. 12. [122.52] Severability. The provisions of this
act shall be construed to be severable. In the event a particular pro-
vision may be determined to be invalid, such determination shall not
affect any other provision of this act,

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 834—H. F. No. 241

An act relating to the teachers retirement association; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 354.09, Subdivision 3;
354.32; 354.38; 354.42, Subdivisions 2, 3, and 5; and 354.53.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.09, Sub-
division 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Teachers’ retirement; contributions. If a mem-
ber is pranted (1) a Sabbatical leave or (2) a leave for educational
purposes in any foreign country under a scholarship received from
the beard of foreign scholarships or (3) a leave for performing
interchange teaching service in a foreign country pursuant to feder-
al law or (4) a leave to participate in work of the National Science
Foundation, he may receive allowable service credit not exceeding
three years in any ten consecutive years toward a retirement an-
nuity by paying into the fund employee contributions during the pe-
riod of leave. The employee contribution shall be based upon the
rate of contributions paid and the salary received during the year im-
mediately preceding the leave. This subdivision also applies to any
such service occurring prior to its enactment provided that the pay-
ments into the retirement fund for any year prior to July 1, 1953,
shall not exceed $175 and for any year from July 1, 1953, to June
30, 1955, such payments shall not exceed $216 and for any year
prior to July 1, 1965, such payment shall not exceed $288 and for
any subseguent year prior to July I, 1967, payment shall not ex-
ceed $432 and for any subsequent year payment shall be made pur-
suant to section 354.32, subdivision 1 and section 354.42, subdi-
vision 2. These payments shall be without interest. A member shall
not accrue more than three years allowable service by reason of
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this section unless the allowable service credit was paid for by the
member prior to July 1, 1962.

Sec. 2.  Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.32, is amended
to read:

354,32  Contributions by employer and employee.  Subdi-
vision 1. The emplovee contribution to the teachers retirement
fund shall be an amount equal to three percent of the salary of
every member, This contribution shall be made by deduction from
salary, Mo deduetien shall be made from any salaty in exeess of
§7200 in any fiseal year: Where any portion of a member’s salary
is paid from other than public funds, such member’s employee con-
tribution shall be based on the entire salary received hmited to
$7260 in any fiseal year.

Subd. 2.  The employer contribution to the fund shall be an
amount equal to three percent of the salary of each member net ex-
ceeding $7;200 i any fiseal year.

Subd. 3. An additional employer contribution of one and
one-half percent shall be made to the fund based on the salary of
each member not to exeeed $%200 in any fiseal year for the pur-
pose of amortizing the deficit in the fund.

Sec. 3.  Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.38, is amended
to read:

354,38  Military service credit.  After any agreement or
modification is made pursuant to section 354.39, an employee given
a leave of absence to enter military service and who returns to
teaching service upon discharge from military service as provided in
Minnesota Statutes, Section 192.262 shall obtain credit for his pe-
riod of military service but he shall not receive credit for any vol-
untary extension of military service at the instance of the member
beyond the initial period of enlistment, induction or call to active
duty. Such member shall obtain such credit by paying into the fund
an employee contribution based upon his salary at the date of re-
turn from military service. The amount of this contribution shall
be three percent of his salary not to exceed $4,800 in any fiscal year
ending prior to July 1, 1965, and not to exceed $7,200 in any fiscal
vear ending prior to July 1, 1967, and not to exceed the deductions
pursuant to section 354.32, subdivision I, in any fiscal year there-
after. In such cases the employer contribution and additional con-
tribution provided in section 354.32 shall be paid by the state in the
manner provided in section 354.43.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Scction 354.42, Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:
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Subd. 2. The employee contribution to the fund shall be an
amount equal to six percent of the salary of every member. This
contribution shall be made by deduction from salary in the manner
provided in subdivision 4. No deduction shall be made from anmy
salary in excess of $7:280 in any fiseal year: Where any portion of
a member’s salary is paid from other than public funds, such mem-
ber’s employee contribution shall be based on the entire salary re-
ceived Eimited to £7,200 in any fizeal year.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.42, Subdivi-
sion 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3.  The employer contribution to the fund shall be an
amount equal to three percent of the salary of each member not
exceeding $4-800 in any fiseal year for the bienmium commeneing
July 13 1957 and ending June 30; 1959; and six pereent thereafier:
Commteneing July 1; 1965; the employer contribution provided in
thic subdivision shall be an amount equal to six percent of the salary
of each member not exeeeding $7,200 in any fiseal year. This con-
tribution shall be made in the manner provided in section 354.43.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.42, Subdivi-
sion 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. An additional employer contribution shall be made
in the amount of one percent of the salary of each member net to
exeeed $7:200 in any ficeal year for the purpose of amortizing the
deficit in the fund. This contribution shall be made in the manner
provided in section 354.43.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.53, is amend-
ed to read:

354.53  Military service credit. Any employee given a
leave of absence to enter military service and who returns to teach-
ing service upon discharge from military service as provided in Min-
nesota Statutes, Section 192.262, shall obtain credit for his period
of military service but he shall not receive credit for any voluntary
extension of military service at the instance of the member beyond
the initial period of enlistment, induction or call to active duty. Such
member shall obtain such credit by paying into the fund an em-
ployee contribution based upon his salary at the date of return
from military service. The amount of his contribution shall be six
percent of his salary not to exceed $4,800 in any fiscal year ending
prior to July L, 1965, and not to exceed $7,200 in any fiscal year
ending prior to July 1, 1967 and not to exceed the deductions pur-
suant to section 354,42, subdivision 2 in any fiscal year thereafter.
In such cases the employer contribution and additional contribution
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provided in section 354.42 shall be paid by the state in the manner
provided in section 354.43,

Sec. 8.  This act becomes effective July 1, 1967.
Approved May 24, 1967

CHAPTER 835—H. F. No. 266

An act relating to the exemption of property from attachment,
garnishment, or sale on final process; amending Minnesota Statutes
1965, Section 550.37.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 550.37, is
amended to read:

550.37  Attachment, garnishment; property exempt. Sub-
division 1. The property mentioned in this subdivision section
is not liable to attachment, garnishment, or sale on any final proc-
ess, issued from any courts .

€1 Subd. 2. The family Bible: , library, and musical in-
Struments.

2y—Family school booles of library;, and musieal
mst-m-ment—forﬂ%euseeffheiamﬂyu

33 Subd. 3. A seat or pew in any house or place of public
worship: and a lot in any burial ground.

H—A lot in any burial ground:

Subd. 4.  All wearing apparel, one watch, household furni-
ture, utensils, household applicances, phonographs, radio and tele-
vision receivers, and foodstuffs of the debtor and his family, not
exceeding $3,000 in value.

Subd—2—The preperty mentioned in this subdivision is not
hable to attachment; garnishment; or sale or any final proeess issued
frem any eourts

H—aAH wearing apparel of the debter and his family: o
beds; bedsteeds; and bedding kept and used by the debter and his

famﬁy*aﬂstavesandappendagespﬁtupefkeptfer%heuﬂcefthe
debtor and his family; all eooking utensile; and all other house-
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